FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1. Name and Address of Company

One World Investments Inc. (the "Company") Suite 200 – 905 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 1L6

Item 2. Date of Material Change

May 6, 2015

Item 3. News Release

The News Release dated May 14, 2015 was disseminated by Stockwatch and Market News.

Item 4. Summary of Material Change

On May 6, 2015, Bryce Clark resigned as the Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Secretary and director of the Company and the Company appointed Halsey Johnston as the Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary.

Item 5.1 Full Description of Material Change

See attached News Release.

Item 5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not Applicable.

Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable.

Item 7. Omitted Information

Not Applicable.

Item 8. Executive Officer

Kevin Beaulieu, President and Chief Executive Officer, 604.683.4909.

Item 9. Date of Report

May 14, 2015

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

200 – 905 West Pender Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 1L9 Phone: 604-638-4909 Fax: 604-608-9453

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC. ANNOUNCES RESIGNATION OF A DIRECTOR

Vancouver, BC - May 14, 2015: One World Investments Inc. (TSX.V: OWI) (the "Company") announces the resignation of Bryce Clark as the Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Secretary and director of the Company as of May 6, 2015. The Company wishes to thank Mr. Clark for his contribution and service to the Company.

The Company is pleased to announce the appointment of Halsey Johnston as the Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary of the Company effective as of May 13, 2015. Mr. Johnston is also a director of the Company.

Additional information on One World Investments Inc. is available on the SEDAR website www.sedar.com.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

"Kevin Beaulieu"

Kevin Beaulieu President and Chief Executive Officer

For additional information contact:

Halsey D. Johnston, Director Toll Free: 1.888.486.5613 Direct: 604.638.4909

Email: hal@westpeakcapital.com

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.